Borrowings - Packing credit USD  -   -   6,73,446  509.06
Borrowings - Foreign bill discounting EURO  -   -   1,03,000  85.83
Trade payables EURO  87,727  75.23  41,391  34.49

USD  2,46,754  180.39  2,94,783  222.83
 255.62  257.32

Liability for Capital Goods EURO  3,43,597  294.64  4,43,667  369.71
Interest accrued but not due on
borrowings

EURO  82,658  70.88  88,876  74.06

USD  2,669  1.95  39,188  29.62
 72.83  103.68

Trade receivables USD  11,72,986  857.51  15,27,500  1,154.64

196 | Greenpanel Industries Limited   Annual Report 2020-21 | 197

CORPORATE OVERVIEW STATUTORY STATEMENTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
H in lacs

Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
H in lacs

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the USD and EURO against Indian rupee at 31 March would
have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity
and profit or loss by the amount shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest
rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Particulars Nature Effect March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

USD (5% Movement)
Profit or loss

Strengthening 33.76 19.66
Weakening (33.76) (19.66)

Equity, net of tax
Strengthening 21.96 12.79
Weakening (21.96) (12.79)

EUR (5% Movement)
Profit or loss

Strengthening (1,359.02) (1,605.83)
Weakening 1,359.02 1,605.83

Equity, net of tax
Strengthening (884.12) (1,044.69)
Weakening 884.12 1,044.69

(b)	 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates related
primarily to the Company’s short term borrowing with floating interest rates. For all long term borrowings with
floating rates, the risk of variation in the interest rates in mitigated through interest rate swaps. The Company
constantly monitors the credit markets and rebalances its financing strategies to achieve an optimal maturity

[…]

The interest rate profile of the Company ‘s interest bearing financial instruments at the end of the reporting period
are as follows:

Particulars March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets  -   -
Financial liabilities  (1,097.51)  (1,800.44)

 (1,097.51)  (1,800.44)
Effect of interest rate swaps  -   (7,899.16)

 (1,097.51)  (9,699.60)
Variable rate instruments
Financial assets  -   -
Financial liabilities  (44,293.28)  (54,655.23)

 (44,293.28)  (54,655.23)
Effect of interest rate swaps  -   7,899.16

 (44,293.28)  (46,756.07)

Sensitivity analysis
Fixed rate instruments that are carried at amortised cost are not subject to interest rate risk for the purpose of
sensitive analysis.
In case of variable rate instrument from Landesbank Baden-Wurttenberg, the EURIBOR element is negative since
long and seems to continue for a foreseeable period, and as such the sensitivity analysis below is unrepresentative
of a risk inherent in the said financial instrument.

42. Financial risk management (contd) 42. Financial risk management (contd)

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in variable rate instruments at the reporting dates would have
increased or decreased profit or loss by the amounts shown below:

Particulars Nature Effect March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Variable rate instruments
Profit or loss

Strengthening  (442.93)  (546.55)
Weakening  442.93  546.55

Equity, net of tax
Strengthening  (288.15)  (355.56)
Weakening  288.15  355.56

Interest rate swap
Profit or loss

Strengthening  -   78.99
Weakening  -   (78.99)

Equity, net of tax
Strengthening  -   51.39
Weakening  -   (51.39)

Cash flow sensitivity
(net)

Profit or loss
Strengthening  (442.93)  (467.56)
Weakening  442.93  467.56

Equity, net of tax
Strengthening  (288.15)  (304.18)
Weakening  288.15  304.18

43. Capital management
The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence
and to sustain future development of the business. The management monitors the return on capital, as well as the
level of dividends to equity shareholders.

The Company’s objective when managing capital are to: (a) to maximise shareholders value and provide benefits to
other stakeholders and (b) maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity share capital and other